
August 28, 2013 Telephone:  (717) 783-9454 

FAX:  (717) 787-8820 

 

Dahlia Folkes 

Government Relations Manager 

Winebow, Inc. 

75 Chestnut Ridge Road 

Montvale, NJ 07645 

RE:  Rewined Carmenere Scented Candle Promotion 

 

Dear Ms. Folkes: 

 

ISSUE:  This correspondence is in response to your e-mail and attached letter of 

August 12, 2013, which was forwarded to this office on August 19, 2013, wherein 

you request approval, on behalf of Winebow, Inc., to conduct a Rewined 

Carmenere Scented Candle promotion in Pennsylvania.  You have proposed two 

(2) alternative methods of conducting this promotion, which are described below.   

 

First, you propose conducting the promotion such that consumers can receive one 

free (1) Rewind Carmenere scented candle by mail with the purchase of one (1) 

seven hundred fifty milliliter (750ml) bottle of Root: 1 wine.  To receive the free 

candle, consumers must mail the completed official certificate, along with the 

original cash register receipt (with the qualifying purchases circled), to the address 

specified on the certificate.  The offer is limited to persons who are twenty-one 

(21) years of age or older, and there is a limit of one (1) offer redemption per 

household.  The offer expires on February 28, 2014. 

 

Alternatively, you propose conducting the promotion such that consumers can 

receive one (1) free Rewined Carmenere scented candle without being required to 

make a purchase of any kind.  To receive the free candle, consumers must mail the 

official certificate to the address specified thereon.  The offer is limited to persons 

who are twenty-one (21) years of age or older, and there is a limit of one (1) offer 

redemption per household.  The offer expires on February 28, 2014. 

 

OPINION:  Generally, the Liquor Code prohibits any licensee, manufacturer or 

other person from offering or giving to trade or consumer buyers any prize, 

premium, gift or other inducement to purchase alcohol.  [47 P.S. § 4-

493(24)(i)].  However, there is an exception to this general prohibition which 

allows the offering or giving of “advertising novelties of nominal 

value.”  [Id.].  The Board has defined “advertising novelties of nominal value” as 
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items that have a wholesale cost of fifteen dollars ($15.00) or less and contain 

advertising material.  [40 Pa. Code § 13.52; Board Advisory Notice No. 10 (6th 

Revision)].  [Id.].  Advertising novelties typically consist of items such as matches, 

disposable lighters, bottle or can openers, t-shirts, caps, corkscrews, pens, or 

pamphlets.  [Id.].  Advertising novelty giveaways may or may not be conditioned 

on the purchase of an alcoholic beverage.  [Id.]. 

  

This office has reviewed your proposed promotion and determined that a free 

Rewined Carmenere scented candle would not constitute an advertising novelty of 

nominal value.  Therefore, the offering or giving of a free Rewined Carmenere 

scented candle that is conditioned on the purchase of alcohol would be considered 

an unlawful inducement to purchase alcohol and would not be permitted in 

Pennsylvania.   

  

However, the alternative method of conducting the promotion that you have 

proposed, in which no alcohol purchase is necessary to obtain the free Rewined 

Carmenere scented candle, avoids the unlawful inducement issue.  Thus, it would 

be permissible to conduct the proposed promotion via this method in Pennsylvania 

in reference to the areas checked below:  

  

         retail licensed premises.  

         distributor licensed premises. 

         both retail and distributor licensed premises. 

 X     the Board’s wine and spirit stores, subject to approval of the 

Bureau of Product Selection. 

         other - Internet, text messaging. 

 

Please be advised that prior approval of malt or brewed beverages POS material 

and prior approval of retail licensed premises POS material are no longer 

required.  However, the requirement for prior approval of POS material intended 

for use in the Board’s wine and spirits stores from the Bureau of Product Selection 

remains.  The total cost of all POS advertising material relating to any one (1) 

brand of any one (1) manufacturer at any one (1) time may not exceed three 

hundred dollars ($300.00) on a retail licensed premises.  [47 P.S. § 4-493(20)(i)]. 

 

THIS OPINION APPLIES ONLY TO THE FACTUAL SITUATION 

DESCRIBED HEREIN AND DOES NOT INSULATE THE LICENSEE OR 
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OTHERS FROM CONSEQUENCES OF CONDUCT OCCURRING PRIOR TO 

ITS ISSUANCE.  THE PROPRIETY OF THE PROPOSED CONDUCT HAS 

BEEN ADDRESSED ONLY UNDER THE LIQUOR CODE AND 

REGULATIONS.  THE LAWS AND POLICIES ON WHICH THIS OPINION IS 

BASED ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BY THE LEGISLATURE OR THE 

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

 

FAITH S. DIEHL 

CHIEF COUNSEL 

 

cc: Pennsylvania State Police, Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement 

 James Short, Director of Marketing 

 Timothy Fringer, Bureau of Product Selection 

 Michelle Bonsick, Bureau of Marketing Communications, Branding & Design 

 

LCB Advisory Opinion No. 13-403 

 


